County Hall
Cardiff

CF10 4UW
Tel: (029) 2087 2000
\»
S

# Neuadd y Sir
CARDIFF E?%"XSSV
_AERDYDD Ffan: (029) 2087 2000
AGENDA
Committee POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date and Time WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2019, 4.30 PM
of Meeting
Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - COUNTY HALL
Membership Councillor Walker (Chair)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie
and McKerlich
1 Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.
2 Appointment of Chairperson & Committee Membership

The Council at its Annual Meeting held on 23 May 2019 appointed Councillor
David Walker as the Chair and the following Members to this Committee:

Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thompson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie, McKerlich and
Walker.

3 Terms of Reference

The Annual Council, at its meeting on 23 May 2019, agreed the following terms of
reference for the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee:

To scrutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff Programme
for Improvement and the effectiveness of the general implementation of the
Council’s policies, aims and objectives, including:

e Council Business Management and Constitutional Issues
e Cardiff Council Corporate Plan

e Strategic Policy Development

e Strategic Programmes

e Community Planning & Vision Forum

e Voluntary Sector Relations

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



e C(Citizen Engagement & Consultation

e Corporate Communications

e Contact Centre Services and Service Access
e International Policy

e Cardiff Local Development Plan

e Equalities

¢ Finance and Corporate Grants

e Organisational Development

e Cardiff Efficiencies Programme

e E-Government

e Information and Communication Technology
e Council Property

e Commissioning and Procurement

e (Carbon Management

e Legal Services

e Public Services Board

To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council’s systems of
financial control and administration and use of human resources.

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided
by external organisations including the Welsh Government joint local government
services. Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental
non-governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council services delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to
make recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance
and service delivery in this area.

Declarations of Interest

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2019.

Workforce Strategy 2018-21 (Pages 11 - 76)

This document is available in Welsh / Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



10

11

To review the progress in implementing the Councils Workforce Strategy.
Sickness Absence (Pages 77 - 106)

Update on the corporate position and to review progress in applying the action
plan to address sickness levels.

Draft Annual Report 2018-19 (Pages 107 - 136)

Summary of the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee’s impact
during the 2018-19 municipal year.

Forward Work Programming (Pages 137 - 144)

Way Forward

To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration of each
agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and concerns to be
passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the Chair, and to note items for
inclusion on the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.

Date of next meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny
Committee is on Wednesday 10 July 2019 at 4.30 pm

Davina Fiore

Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: Thursday, 6 June 2019

Contact: Kate Rees,

029 2087 2427, kate.rees@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available
[...]
nt and other organisations. Council
officers were meeting with Microsoft to develop a bilingual Chatbot.

The Committee asked that an update be provided to the Committee in 12 months.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 6



84 : DELIVERING CAPITAL AMBITION
The Chairperson welcomed:

e Councillor Chris Weaver (Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation &
Performance)

e Chris Lee (Corporate Director — Resources)

e Dean Thomas (Programme Manager, CADP)

e lan Phillips and Samantha Clements from the Wales Audit Office.

The Committee would be considering a report from the Wales Audit Office (WAOQO)
regarding their review of the arrangements to support the Capital Ambition Delivery
Programme.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Weaver to make a statement.

Councillor Weaver drew attention to the two scrutiny committee’s that had taken
place by Policy Review & Performance addressing the Capital Ambition Programmes
of Modernisation and Resilient Services. The Wales Audit Office were thanked for
their role in the process and further scrutiny of the programme was welcomed.

The Chairperson invited the Wales Audit Office to comment.

The Wales Audit Office drew attention to the report of the Review of the
arrangements to support the Capital Ambition Delivery Programme — Cardiff Council,
explaining that work was progressing and officers were making progress.

The Committee noted the following:

e The Council was working constructively with other public services to help
implement the Programme.

e The Council was focusing on how it could address its significant service
demand drive service improvement and address medium term financial
challenges through the Programme, but linked to its medium term financial
plan could be strengthened.

Proposals for Improvement

P1 The Council nee
[...]
behind the scrutiny process in order to
support productive scrutiny going forward and to have input in what was required
when scrutinising Capital Ambition.

Members were advised of the governance in place for the programme and noted that
some projects had not progressed from their infancy such as Electronic Signatures.

The Chairperson suggested that officers meet with him to analyse and discuss
projects coming forward.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

85 : DEVELOPING THE PROPERTY STRATEGY
The Chairperson welcomed the following:

e Councillor Russell Goodway (Cabinet Member for Investment & Development)
e Helen Thomas (Head of Property)
e Matthew Seymour (Principal Asset Manager)

Councillor Goodway explained that Estates were working on a Corporate Property
Strategy and it was important to note the success and achievements of the current
strategy. Possible changes could take place in the future and therefore it was vital to
start thinking of a way forward for the programme that would meet the requirements
of the Capital Programme.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 8



The Committee received a presentation which outlined the following:

e Key Themes and Targets
- Fewer but better buildings
Rationalisation, Collaboration, Modernisation
Property to be managed Corporately (strategically)
New governance: Asset Management Board chaired by CEX
5 year targets

Achievements

Lessons Learned from 2015 -2020 Strategy
High Level Plan

Discussion Points

The Chairperson invited the Committee to ask questions.

The Committee asked for an update on the current position with Education and
Corporate Landlord.

The Committee were advised that it was acknowledged the importance of Education
determining property specification, however, in terms of identifying sites for schools
Corporate Landlord would lead on the rol
[...]
ng definite to date.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

86 : FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee noted the items coming forward for future meetings and asked that
Donna Jones, Health & Safety be available for Sickness Absence item.

87 : URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)
None

88 : DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 12 JUNE 2019

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 10



Agenda Item 6

CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 June 2019

WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2018-21 - UPDATE

Reason for the Report

1. To provide the Committee with a progress update on the application of the
Council’'s Workforce Strategy 2018-21 since its implementation by Cabinet in July
2018.

Context

2. In line with the Policy Review and Performance (PRAP) Scrutiny Committee’s
Terms of Reference Members have responsibility for scrutiny of the

implementation of the Council’s human resources policies.

3. In May 2018 the Committee carried out policy development scrutiny of the
Council’s proposed 3-year Workforce Strategy 2018-21. Its comments and
observations were captured in a letter to the Cabinet Member for Finance,
Modernisation and Performance and response received. The Committees
comments, observations and recommendations informed the final proposed

strategy considered at Cabinet on 5 July 2018.

4. The 3-year Workforce Strategy 2018-21 was subsequently agreed by Cabinet
and the strategy has been implemented.

5. Today’s scrutiny will assess progress to date, and consider future plans, against

each of the five key priorities of the Strategy.

Page 11



Structure of the Papers
6. Attached to this report are a series of appendices to enable the scrutiny:

Appendix 1 — Cardiff Council Workforce Strategy 2018-21
Appendix 2 — Correspondence following the May 2018 scrutiny
a. Chairs letter on behalf of the Committee 
[...]
scrutiny of the next

Corporate Land and Property Maintenance Plan.

In respect of schools the Committee concurred that it is critical to prioritise and
maximise value from the Band B money available, such as combining similar
repairs to procure better tender prices. Members are therefore keen to ensure
that schools are clear about the point at which they require Corporate

Landlord support in using use local builders.

24

Page 132



Future Work Programming Opportunities 2019/20

There are a number of items that will need to be carried forward and re-visited
following this year’s work. Topics commended to the Committee of 2019/20

for consideration in its work planning include:

e The first annual report of Cardiff's Public Services Board.

e Continuing the Committee’s interest in how the Council can reduce its
use of agency workers.

e Pre-decision/publication involvement in the 2020/21 budget
consultation.

e Scrutiny of/access to external consultancy expenditure for the current
financial year when scrutinising the proposed draft budget.

o Digital Strategy- scrutiny of the action plan that follows the key
principles of the Digital Strategy, also scrutiny of draft proposals for
future proposed App transactions.

¢ Delivering Capital Ambition - monitoring of the programme’s delivery.

¢ Annual Performance Well-being Report.

e Progress updates of corporate focus on customer leadership.

e Scrutiny of the Corporate Land and Property Maintenance Plan

¢ Continued monitoring of the Council’s absence and sickness record.

¢ Review progress of the Bilingual Cardiff Strategy Action Plan

25

Page 133



COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

e To scrutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff
Programme for Improvement and the effectiveness of the general

implementation of the Council’s policies, aims and objectives.

e To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council’'s
systems of financial control and administration and use of human

resources.

e To assess the impact of partnerships with, and resources and services
provided by, external organisations including the Welsh Government, joint
local government services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies
and quasi-departmental non-government bodies on the effectiveness of

Council service delivery.

e To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and
to make recommendations on measures which may enhance Council

performance in this area.

26

Page 134




Scrutiny Services, City and County of Cardiff,
Room 263d, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff CF10 4UW
Tel: 02920 873017 Email: scrutinyviewpoints@cardiff.gov.uk
© 2017 City and County of Cardiff Council

27

Page 135


mailto:scrutinyviewpoints@cardiff.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 June 2019

Forward Work Programme 2018/19

Purpose of the Report

1. To advise Members of the proposed schedule of Policy Review &
Performance (PRAP) Scrutiny Committee meeting dates for 2019/20.

2. To advise Committee of the provisional agenda for 10 July 2019, attached
at Appendix 1.

3. To seek Members preferences on the way forward for developing and

agreeing the 2019/20 work programme.

Proposed Dates of Committee Meetings

4. At the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of Council on 23 May 2019,
Members considered provisional dates for all committee meetings, subject
to further consultation with Chairs and Committee. There are ten

scheduled meetings for this Committee July 2019 — July 2020, as follows:

25 September 2019 11 March 2020

16 October 2019 No meeting currently
scheduled in April 2020

13 November 2019 13 May 2020

11 December 2019 10 June 2020

15 January 2020 15 July 2020

Between 11 -18 February

(Budget proposals 2020/21)

Pade 137



5. Members are asked to note the following:

a. Committee meetings are scheduled on a Wednesday
commencing at 4.30pm, apart fro
[...]
em 6, App 3 - Cabinet Report July 2018 Workforce Strategy
	Item 6, App 4 - Draft Presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Workforce Strategy Update
	Workforce Strategy Priorities
	1.Equality & Diversity
	1.Equality & Diversity
	2.Workforce Planning
	2.Workforce Planning
	3.Learning & Development
	3.Learning & Development
	4.Engagement Of Employees & Trade Unions
	4.Engagement of Employees and Trade Unions
	5.Health & Wellbeing
	5.Health & Wellbeing
	Slide Number 14


	7 Sickness Absence
	Item 7, App 1 - Sickness Data
	Outturn FTE Days lost/employee
	Cardiff Council Sickness FTE days lost per person
(Cumulative Data)
	Slide Number 3

	Item 7, App 2 - Wellbeing Leaflet
	Item 7, App 3 - Action Plan for Sickness Absence APSE Recommendations
	Item 7, App 4a - Committee letter Sickness Absence
	Item 7, App 4b - Cabinet response

	8 Draft Annual Report 2018-19
	Item 8, App1 - Draft Annual Report 2018-19

	9 Forward Work Programming
	Item 9, App 1 - Proposed items July 2019






Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie 
and McKerlich

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

2 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

Noted that the Council at its Annual Meeting held on 23 May 2019 appointed 
Councillor David Walker as the Chair and the following Members to this Committee:

Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thompson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie, McKerlich and 
Walker.

The Chairperson welcomed back the returning Members to the Committee.  The 
Chairperson recorded the Committee’s thanks to Cllr Joe Boyle and Cllr Lyn Hudson 
and welcomed Councillor Jane Henshaw, a new member elected to the Committee at 
the start of this 2019/20 municipal year. 

3 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Noted that the Annual Council, at its meeting on 23 May 2019, agreed the following 
terms of reference for the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee:

To scrutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff Programme for 
Improvement and the effectiveness of the general implementation of the Council’s 
policies, aims and objectives, including:

 Council Business Management and Constitutional Issues
 Cardiff Council Corporate Plan
 Strategic Policy Development
 Strategic Programmes
 Community Planning & Vision Forum
 Voluntary Sector Relations
 Citizen Engagement & Consultation
 Corporate Communications
 Contact Centre Services and Service Access
 International Policy
 Cardiff Local Development Plan
 Equalities
 Finance and Corporate Grants
 Organisational Development
 Cardiff Efficiencies Programme



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 E-Government
 Information and Communication Technology
 Council Property
 Commissioning and Procurement
 Carbon Management
 Legal Services
 Public Services Board

To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council’s systems of 
financial control and administration and use of human resources.

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 
external organisations including the Welsh Government joint local government 
services.  Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-
governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council services delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 
recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance and 
service delivery in this area.

4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

5 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

6 :   WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2018-21 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance; Philip Lenz, Chief Human Resources Officer, and 
Anita Batten, HR People Partner to the meeting.

The Chairperson advised Members that in line with the Committee’s constitutional 
responsibility for scrutiny of the implementation of the Council’s human resources 
policies, Members would receive a progress update on the application of the 
Council’s Workforce Strategy 2018-21. The Committee were involved in policy 
development of this 3 year strategy in May 2018, it was agreed by Cabinet in July 
2018 and this meeting would assess progress to date.  

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that this was scrutinised before Cabinet last year and there had been value in looking 
at the 5 key priorities over the past year.

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Members;



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members made reference to Agile working and asked what this means and how is it 
measured.  Officers explained that a working group had been established under the 
Digital service area to look at how best to improve smarter working using technology.

With regard to Directorate Workforce Planning Action Plans, Members asked if they 
could contact any Director and ask to see their Plan with details.  Officers advised 
that the Workforce Strategy has 5 components, the Workforce Plan is 1 component.  
Directorate Workforce Plans are produced yearly and cover appointment to 
retirement.  There is also a retention policy, learning and development policy and 
engagement and support through Health and Wellbeing.

Members asked what was happening with PPDR’s and performance reviews to 
individuals and teams.  Officers stated that Performance Review is a day to day 
business activity; staff were currently closing down stages of the PPDR and setting 
objectives for the year ahead, this was part of corporate reporting.  The Cabinet 
Member added that PPDR’s are essential but they are business as usual, the target 
is 100% and high 90’s are usually hit, this feeds into the workforce strategy.  
Members asked why PPDR’s weren’t integrated into the strategy, and were advised 
that they are now embedded. Outcomes are acted upon and the strategy supports 
the outcomes from PPDR’s.

Members were interested to know more about GP services/Community Wellbeing 
and were advised that GP’s promote Council Health and Wellbeing services at their 
surgeries; these are promoted internally too.  Community Wellbeing was delivered by 
United Welsh and funded by welsh Government, dealing with issues such as 
isolation, housing, debt etc.to which the Council signposts.

Members asked about the take up by staff of the Health and Wellbeing services and 
were advised that data is kept on attendance at Health and Wellbeing fayres, Manual 
Handling training, Sports massage etc.  Members considered sight of this data would 
be useful.

With reference to Customer Service training, Members asked for more information on 
its roll out, targeting and measuring its effectiveness.  Officers advised that the 
Customer Services Manager was leading on this, there were 3 levels of training and 
an e-learning aspect provided through the Academy and Customer service team.  
This was part of the Council’s induction; dates are set for training, there is 
benchmarking and Action Plans set out measuring effectiveness.  The Cabinet 
Member added that this could warrant a Committee review.

Members noted that in relation to Equality and Diversity lots of work had been 
undertaken on disability and stonewall, but more needed to be done with regards to 
BME.  Members asked if there was a sense of a shift amongst the 51% more people 
applying for jobs, take up of jobs and also carers.  Officers explained that there are 
regular meetings chaired by the Chief Executive /BME Equality Network, and Action 
Plans look at areas to prioritise.  The profile of the Council is changing and more 
confidential information from employees would be useful for monitoring purposes.  
The Action Plan includes the recruitment process and in future there will be further 
development on the Race at Work Charter.  A new portal would also help with 
anonymising application forms.  The Council is committed to zero tolerance and 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

managers are expected to support equality in the workplace.  Members considered it 
would be good to see progress over the next year and Officers stated that they will 
have a full year’s cycle of data.

Members considered it would also be good to see information on progression as the 
equality strand needs to follow through learning and development.  The Cabinet 
Member agreed with this and added that the Council has opened up, is now 
advertising vacant posts to internal and external applicants with the aim of reflecting 
the City we live in. There needs to be opportunity through application, take up of the 
position and further development; the Council needs to be advertised as an Employer 
and as an attractive place to work.  Officers added that there had recently been an 
increase of up to 25% in the number of applications from a younger cohort.

Members made reference to the numbers of staff FTE’s, noting a 20% drop over the 
last 10 years, and consequently budgetary expenditure had been considerably re-
profiled.  Members asked if there was a danger in slicing budgets year on year and 
there not being enough resource in the future.  Members also asked if zero base 
budgeting had been considered in relation to workforce planning.  The Cabinet 
Member stated that zero base budgeting was not under consideration, the Cabinet  
assesses through the budget and the Corporate Plan with short/medium/long term 
plans against Corporate priorities/services etc.  He added that there was no doubt 
that the budget impacts upon workforce planning.  Members considered that there 
had been a big change in the last 10 years in the services the Council offers and the 
employee profile, and that there needs to be a fundamental look at this.  The Cabinet 
Member stated that every area had been forced to look at their own service areas as 
part of the budget setting process and workforce planning by Directorates; all 
services had been looked at, how they are run and whether the service is needed.

Members noted that the presentation detailed lots of processes and asked how 
success is measured and what outcomes are expected, as sickness absence is still 
increasing.  The Cabinet Member stated that that there are many outcomes to 
measure such as delivery against objectives within the Corporate Plan; delivery 
against all Wales performance figures; school results; productivity; ability to deliver 
services and serve our customers.  Sickness Absence whilst critical is not the only 
outcome.  Members considered it would make sense to link it with outcomes and 
report it to Committee, with evidence to show how outcomes are being met.  Officers 
added that they are trying to change the workforce  to reflect the people the Council 
serves, they would be able to provide figures that evidence that; this was an objective 
and is happening now; it a golden thread throughout the Corporate Plan.  Members 
considered that outcomes, what we do and evidence of achieving them could be 
linked more clearly.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

7 :   SICKNESS ABSENCE 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance; Philip Lenz, Chief Human Resources Officer;  Anita 
Batten, HR People Partner; and Gaynor Collins, Occupational Health Manager to the 
meeting



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Chairperson advised Members that they would now review the Council’s 
Sickness Absence outturn for 2018/19, and its progress and plans for tackling 
sickness absence. Committee has tended to monitor sickness absence on a six 
monthly basis, particularly since January 2018.
  
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Human 
Resources, Councillor Chris Weaver, to make a statement in which he said that he 
valued the focus the Committee and Works Council has on this serious issue for the 
Authority.  The outturn is not the position the authority thought it would be in, or wants 
to be in.

The Chairperson invited the Chief HR officer Philip Lenz to present the position in 
respect of sickness absence; after which the Chairperson invited questions and 
comments from Members;

Members were disappointed that despite PRAP recommending that officers look at 
Merthyr, they didn’t do this until quarter 3 so the benefits of any lessons learned 
would not be seen in this year.  Members gave examples such as Merthyr moving to 
half pay after 3 months sickness, whereas Cardiff moves the half pay after 6 months; 
and Merthyr only accepting self-certification for 3 days, whereas Cardiff accepts self-
certification for 5 days.  Members noted that 8 LA’s in Wales are hitting target or 
better and asked what has gone wrong in Cardiff.  The Cabinet Member stated that 
actually Merthyr’s sickness absence has increased in the past year; Glasgow was 
excellent last year and is now in the bottom five; he added that there was lots going 
on nationally /external factors; Cardiff will always look at best practice and Merthyr’s 
policy was examined in relation to what would work in Cardiff; there are different 
drivers for sickness absence especially in LA’s of differing size.  Cardiff has seen 
success in reducing and managing sickness absence in recent year, currently the 
bulk of sickness absence is non-work related stress.  The Cabinet Member added 
that there had been decreases up to 2015 and a rise since.

Members could see there was an attempt to manage the issues but considered more 
could be done regarding preventative measures previously suggested by Committee.  
Members considered it was difficult to differentiate between work/non-work related 
stresses so this should be looked at as one; Members also noted that musculo-
skeletal could also be stress related.  Members considered there needed to be a 
push to proactively prevent sickness by looking at how we work, the systems are 
there but the take up is not.  Officers stated that they so do some preventative work 
such as physio following Risk Assessment not just after injury.  Members stressed 
the importance of looking at issues identified in risk assessments and addressing 
them.

Members noted that often people have to wait a long time for hospital appointments 
and this was out of their hands.  The Cabinet Member stated that it was difficult to tell 
if long term sickness was increased by outside factors.  He added that quarter 1 was 
lower than 2015/16 and a multiplier is used for quarter 4 which is generally reliable 
and is why the figure was projected originally.  This did not pan out this time and it 
was important to know why this was.

Members noted that the pension age was increasing, therefore it was possible that 
sickness rates could increase as the workforce ages; Members asked what 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

measures were in place to keep the workforce healthy as they approach retirement 
age.  The Cabinet Member noted that the Council workforce age may be different to 
the rest of the population but this was a valid point to test.

Members asked if there was any data to determine any patterns in certain service 
areas etc. when the figures increased later in the year.  The Cabinet Member 
reiterated that the multiplier had not proved accurate this time and discussions on this 
were ongoing, he committed to bringing tis back to Committee later in the year when 
the data has been drilled down and analysed.

Members noted the percentage increase in the age range 45-64 years and that given 
the age range, caring responsibilities for young children and elderly parents could be 
a factor.  Members asked if a breakdown of these factors is analysed.  Officers stated 
that there is an Employee Carers Network and numbers have significantly increased, 
but attendance can be low due to caring responsibilities.  The Carers Policy has been 
reviewed and they are looking at system developments in HR so that employees can 
indicate if they are a carer.  Members considered this would be useful and a potential 
shift to line manager support through stages of sickness absence would be 
interesting to see.  Officers referenced the Carers passport, where employees can 
talk through their requirements for support with their managers; this was particularly 
helpful where there is a change of manager.

Members considered there to be 2 different parts to the problem; Long-term and 
Short-term.  With regard to Long term, Members noted that there used to be an 
option to access private health care with terms negotiated by the Council, employees 
could also add family members at a subsidised rate.  This enabled quicker access to 
appointments and a quicker return to work.  With regard to short term, Members were 
surprised by the number of people dismissed and how many periods of absence they 
had had and would be interested to see how long these people had worked for the 
Council.  The Cabinet Member stated that it would depend on the reasons for 
absence such as chronic Illness etc.  Case conferences are carried out to get to the 
root of the problem and determine support or a way forward.  Officers added that they 
have reflected some elements of private health care in some occupational health 
services provided as well as the counselling service.   The Cabinet Member said that 
if private health care was something Committee wished to be explored then they 
could include in the letter to him and he would look into evidence of this.

Members noted that some service areas have higher sickness absence than others 
and noted that in waste the average was 3 weeks per year per employee, and asked 
why this was.  Officers stated such analysis was part of the APSE review, and action 
plans have been put in place where there are higher levels of absence.  The 
Committee has the ability to call back and review individual service areas.  APSE 
data confirmed some local government roles carry a higher sickness absence risk, 
and there are some recommendations around prevention which Cardiff are already 
implementing in their Policy.  Members reiterated that the results are not seen yet 
though and asked how long before targets are met and improvements made.  The 
Cabinet Member said that from the responses of people taking up support services 
they are seeing pain reduction, however it was too early to see an impact on the net 
absence level.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

In relation to 8 LA’s performing better than Cardiff, Members asked if these LA’s 
would be looked at to see what they have done to improve in this area.  Officers said 
that the final position from all LA’s was not known as yet but they would look at this 
collectively and share good practice; looking at general good practice and what 
would work for Cardiff.

Members asked for more information on referrals to Occupational Health.  Officers 
stated that there are more people on long term sick than the previous year; whereas 
there used to be automatic referral at 4 weeks this had been stopped,; there has 
been an impact on Occupational Health that wasn’t expected.  It was added that 
absences in relation to Mental Health and musculo- skeletal would be longer term 
absences; primary health care doesn’t have capacity and are referring to the 
Council’s Occupational Health services.

Members asked for more information on the Physio service at Lamby Way and were 
advised that the primary reason for this was preventative, to target those in work and 
maintain them in the workplace; the feedback shows there has been pain reduction 
and improved mobility.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 

8 :   DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

The Chairperson asked if Members had any comments or amendments they would 
like to make before the report is presented to Full Council. 

RESOLVED: to approve the Draft Annual Report 2018-19 for submission to Full 
Council.

9 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMMING 

Members were advised of forthcoming items for the next Committee.

The Chairperson advised Members that at this point in the year, Committee needs to 
consider its approach to constructing a work programme for the municipal year to 
July 2020. Committee’s responsibilities fall within three Cabinet portfolios: the 
Leader; the Cabinet Member for Investment and Development; and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance.

Committee was advised of the options for approaching work programming and 
agreed that the Chair and Principal Scrutiny Officer gather potential items and 
circulate to members.  The final draft incorporating all Members preferences, would 
be agreed at the September Committee.

Members were asked to inform the Principal Scrutiny Officer of any issues they want 
to scrutinise within the terms of reference.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

10 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next committee will take place on Wednesday 10 July 2019, commencing at 
4.30pm, and will take place in Committee Room 4.

The meeting terminated at 6.50pm


